
  

 
Assuring Quality Care for Animals In-Service Agenda 

Wednesday, November 2, 2022 
9:00am - 4:45pm 

Nationwide and Ohio Farm Bureau 4-H Center 
 
9:00-9:30  Registration and Refreshments 
 
9:30-9:50  Welcome and Introductions: Dr. Maurice Eastridge, Department of Animal Sciences; Dr. 

Jacqueline Kirby Wilkins, Director, OSU Extension; Sam Custer, Assistant Director, 
Agriculture and Natural Resources; Dr. Kirk Bloir, Associate State Leader, 4-H Youth 
Development 

 
9:50-10:50        Ohio Department of Agriculture (ODA) Update: Dennis Summers, DVM, State 

Veterinarian, Ohio Department of Agriculture; Cindy Bodie, Program Administrator, Ohio 
Department of Agriculture 
 

10:50-11:00  Break 
 
11:00-11:55  VCPR and Antibiotic Use in Animal Agriculture: TBD 
 
11:55 -12:45  Catered Lunch (City BBQ) 
  QA Update (YQCA): Elizabeth Share, Extension Specialist, 4-H Youth Development 
 
12:50-1:35  Breakout Session 1 
 
1:40-2:25  Breakout Session 2 
 
2:30-3:15  Breakout Session 3 
 
3:20-4:05  Breakout Session 4 
 
4:10-4:40  QA Certification Session Repeated 
 

Drinks and snacks will be available in the afternoon. 
 
NOTE:  (1) Individuals attending to BECOME CERTIFIED as County QA Coordinators to either train 

volunteers to be County QA Instructors and/or teach QA to youth MUST attend ALL morning 
sessions, 3 breakout sessions and the required QA Certification session, held during Breakout 
Session 4. Individuals may choose to attend 4 breakout sessions and the 4:10-4:40pm QA 
Certification session, held for the purpose of allowing attendees to participate in all 4 
breakouts. Certificates will be distributed at 4:10pm and 4:45pm. 

 (2) Individuals attending to RENEW their Quality Assurance certification MUST attend ALL 
morning sessions and 4 AFTERNOON BREAKOUT SESSIONS to receive their renewal certificates 
after Breakout Session 4 at 4:10pm.  
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2022 - 2023 GPPs: 
GPP #1 – Use an appropriate veterinarian/client/patient relationship (VCPR) as the basis for medication 
decision-making 
GPP #3 – Use antibiotics responsibly 
GPP #6 – Establish effective animal identification, medication records and withdrawal times 

 
 

Break-out Sessions 
 

Breakout Session 1 (12:50-1:35pm) 
1.  GPP #1 (Large Group, Older Youth) – Julie Mackey, Program Assistant, 4-H Youth Development, Lorain 
County; Jacki Bacca, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Lorain County (Eastman Room, 100) 
 

2.  GPP #3 (Small Group, Older Youth) –Kristy Watters, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Adams 
County; Rachael Fraley, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Lawrence County (Gehres Room, 214) 
 

3.  GPP #6 (Small Group, Younger Youth) – Andrea Rees, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Knox 
County; Joy Sharp Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Pickaway County (International Room, 110) 
 

4.  Utilizing Volunteers to Teach QA – Lisa McCutcheon, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Licking 
County; Brad Heimerl, Bob Evans Farm, Inc., Swine Key Leader; Alisha Tilley, 4-H Advisor, Rabbit Key Leader, 
Fair Board Member (Board Room, 150) 
 

5.  4-H Horses: EquiStep - Dr. Kimberly Cole, Extension Equine Specialist, OSU Department of Animal Sciences 
(Bob Evans Auditorium) 
 

6.  Dealing with Conflict from Parents – Dr. Hannah Epley, Assistant State Leader, 4-H Youth Development; 
Elizabeth Share, Extension Specialist, 4-H Youth Development (Multi-Media Room, 220) 
 
 
Breakout Session 2 (1:40-2:25pm) 
1.  GPP #1 (Large Group, Younger Youth) – Julie Mackey, Program Assistant, 4-H Youth Development, Lorain 
County; Jacki Bacca, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Lorain County (Eastman Room, 100) 
 

2.  GPP #3 (Small Group, Younger Youth) –Kristy Watters, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, 
Adams County; Rachael Fraley, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Lawrence County (Gehres 
Room, 214) 
 

3.  GPP #6 (Small Group, Older Youth) – Andrea Rees, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Knox 
County; Joy Sharp Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Pickaway County (International Room, 110) 
 

4.  Utilizing Volunteers to Teach QA – Lisa McCutcheon, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Licking 
County; Brad Heimerl, Bob Evans Farm, Inc., Swine Key Leader; Alisha Tilley, 4-H Advisor, Rabbit Key Leader, 
Fair Board Member (Board Room, 150) 
 

5.  4-H Horses: Program Updates - Dr. Kimberly Cole, Extension Equine Specialist, OSU Department of Animal 
Sciences (Bob Evans Auditorium) 
 

6. Dealing with Conflict from Parents – Dr. Hannah Epley, Assistant State Leader, 4-H Youth Development; 
Elizabeth Share, Extension Specialist, 4-H Youth Development (Multi-Media Room, 220) 
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Breakout Session 3 (2:30-3:15pm) 
1.  GPP #1 (Small Group, Older Youth) – Lydia Flores, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Marion 
County (Eastman Room, 100) 
 

2.  GPP #3 (Large Group, Older Youth) – Becky Barker, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Morrow 
County; Lydia Ulry, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Fayette County (Gehres Room, 214) 
 

3.  GPP #6 (Large Group, Younger Youth) – Jessica Adams, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, 
Miami County; Kara Colvin Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Warren County (International 
Room, 110) 
 

4.  Incorporating Adults/Parents into QA – Janessa Hill, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Holmes 
County (Multi-Media Room, 220) 
 

5.  Utilizing Volunteers to Teach QA – Lisa McCutcheon, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Licking 
County; Brad Heimerl, Bob Evans Farm, Inc., Swine Key Leader; Alisha Tilley, 4-H Advisor, Rabbit Key Leader, 
Fair Board Member (Board Room, 150) 
 

6.  New to Quality Assurance– Elizabeth Share, Extension Specialist, 4-H Youth Development; Jacci Smith, 
Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development/Ag and Natural Resources, Delaware County (Bob Evans 
Auditorium) 
 
 
Breakout Session 4 (3:20-4:05pm) 
1.  GPP #1 (Small Group, Younger Youth) – Lydia Flores, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, 
Marion County (Eastman Room, 100) 
 

2.  GPP #3 (Large Group, Younger Youth) – Becky Barker, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, 
Morrow County; Lydia Ulry, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Fayette County (Gehres Room, 
214) 
 

3.  GPP #6 (Large Group, Older Youth) – Jessica Adams, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Miami 
County; Kara Colvin Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Warren County (International Room, 110) 
 

4.  Incorporating Adults/Parents into QA – Janessa Hill, Extension Educator, 4-H Youth Development, Holmes 
County (Multi-Media Room, 220) 
 

5.  Using Feed Kits: Activities and More – Dr. Benjamin Wenner, Assistant Professor, Dept. Animal Sciences; 
MacKenzie Dore, Program Assistant, 4-H Youth Livestock (Board Room, 150) 
 

6.  QA Certification – Elizabeth Share, Extension Specialist, 4-H Youth Development (Bob Evans Auditorium) 
For individuals attending to BECOME CERTIFIED as County QA Coordinators to either train volunteers to be 
County QA Instructors and/or teach QA to youth. Not required for those recertifying. 
 
 
Session 5 (4:10-4:40pm) 
QA Certification – Elizabeth Share, Extension Specialist, 4-H Youth Development (Bob Evans Auditorium) 
For individuals attending to BECOME CERTIFIED as County QA Coordinators to either train volunteers to be 
County QA Instructors and/or teach QA to youth. Not required for those recertifying. 
 
Thank you to the In-Service Planning Committee: Lisa McCutcheon, Andrea Rees, Kara Colvin, Becky Barker, and 

Melinda Ryan. 
 

Future AQCA In-Service Dates: November 1, 2023 and November 6, 2024 

ohio4h.org 
CFAES provides research and related educational 

programs to clientele on a nondiscriminatory basis. For 
more information: go.osu.edu/cfaesdiversity. 


